

To Be Argued By:
LAWRENCE M. LEVINE
Time Requested: 30 Minutes

APL-2015-00043
Westchester County Clerk's Index No. 16132/10

Court of Appeals
STATE OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of the Application of
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC.; RIVERKEEPER, INC.;
WATERKEEPER ALLIANCE, INC.; SOUNDKEEPER, INC.; SAVE THE SOUND; PECONIC
BAYKEEPER, INC.; RARITAN BAYKEEPER, INC. (d/b/a NY/NJ BAYKEEPER);
HACKENSACK RIVERKEEPER, INC.,

Petitioners-Appellants,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78
of the Civil Practice Law & Rules

—against—

THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION,
Respondent-Respondent.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS

LAWRENCE M. LEVINE
REBECCA J. HAMMER
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE
COUNCIL, INC.
40 West 20th Street
New York, New York 10011
Telephone: (212) 727-2700
Facsimile: (212) 727-1773

REED W. SUPER
SUPER LAW GROUP, LLC
411 State Street, #2R
Brooklyn, New York 11217
Telephone: (212) 242-2273
Facsimile: (855) 242-7956

Attorneys for Petitioners-Appellants

February 24, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT DEFER TO DEC’S ERRONEOUS LEGAL INTERPRETATIONS AND ARBITRARY DECISIONMAKING.....	2
II. THE APPELLATE DIVISION’S MODIFIED ORDER, AND THIS COURT’S DISMISSAL OF PETITIONERS’ ORIGINAL APPEAL AND GRANT OF LEAVE TO APPEAL THAT MODIFIED ORDER, RENDER THE PARTIES’ PRIOR BRIEFING ON THE “COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE” ISSUE ACADEMIC.....	5
III. THE PERMIT FAILS TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH WATER QUALITY STANDARDS	6
A. The General Permit Fails to Ensure Compliance with Applicable Water Quality Standards for Impaired Waters Without a TMDL	9
1. DEC’s Three “Interim” Controls Pending Adoption of TMDLs Cannot Ensure Compliance with Water Quality Standards.....	9
2. Contrary to DEC’s Claims, It Is Possible to Ensure Compliance with Standards Even in the Absence of a TMDL	14
3. DEC Should Not Be Permitted to Ignore the Law Because of a Problem That It Created for Itself.....	18
B. Even Where a TMDL Has Been Developed,	

the Permit Does Not Ensure Compliance with Applicable Water Quality Standards.....	21
1. DEC Failed to Include Baselines in the Permit.	21
2. The Permit Does Not Include Individualized Allocations for Each MS4 of the TMDLs’ Percentage Reductions	22
IV. THE PERMIT CREATES AN UNLAWFUL SELF-REGULATORY SYSTEM AND VIOLATES PUBLIC PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS	27
A. DEC May Use a General Permit to Regulate Stormwater, But It Failed to Issue a General Permit that Complies with Legal Requirements.....	28
B. DEC Cannot Rely on Federal Regulations that Violate the Clean Water Act and Have Been Vacated and Remanded by a Federal Court.....	31
C. The Permit’s Requirements Are Too Vague to Enable DEC to Ensure that MS4s’ Pollution Control Programs Meet the Applicable Legal Standards Absent DEC Review of Each MS4’s Proposed Program	35
1. <i>DEC Performs No Substantive Review of NOIs to Determine the Adequacy of MS4s’ Proposed Pollution Control Measures.</i>	35
2. <i>The Permit Conditions, and the Contents of NOIs, Are too Vague to Ensure MS4s’ Programs Satisfy Legal Requirements.</i>	38
3. <i>DEC Cannot Rely on After-the-Fact Enforcement Measures, Which Are Limited by the Vague Terms of the Permit.</i>	39
D. The Permit’s Limited Opportunities for Public Participation Violate the Clean Water Act, and this Court Can and Should Rule on the Issue in this Facial Challenge to the Permit.....	42

V. THE PERMIT ARBITRARILY FAILS TO REQUIRE WATER
QUALITY MONITORING, WHICH IS NECESSARY TO
DETERMINE COMPLIANCE WITH THE PERMIT'S EFFLUENT
LIMITATIONS46

CONCLUSION51

ADDENDUM Bound Separately

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Belmonte v. Snashall</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 560 (2004)	3
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3
<i>Claim of Gruber</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 225 (1996)	3
<i>Costle v. Pac. Legal Found.</i> , 445 U.S. 198 (1980).....	43
<i>Envtl. Def. Ctr. v. EPA</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003).....	passim
<i>GTE South, Inc. v. Morrison</i> , 199 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>Historic Green Springs, Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 742 F. Supp. 2d 837 (W.D. Va. 2010)	4
<i>In re Gov't of D.C. Mun. Separate Storm Sewer Sys.</i> , 10 E.A.D. 323 (EAB 2002).....	7, 10
<i>In re RCN of NY</i> , 186 N.J. 83 (2006)	4
<i>Indus. Liaison Comm. v. Williams</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 137 (1988).....	3
<i>Lehigh Portland Cement Co. v. N.Y. State Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 136 (1995).....	45
<i>Levitt v. Board of Collective Bargaining of City of New York</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 120 (1992).....	3
<i>Michigan Bell Tel. Co. v. Strand</i> , 305 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2002)	3

<i>Miss. River Revival, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 107 F.Supp.2d 1008 (D. Minn. 2000)	4
<i>Nat'l Cotton Council of America v. EPA</i> , 553 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 30 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	18
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Muszynski</i> , 268 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>NRDC v. DEC</i> , 111 A.D.3d 737 (2d Dep't 2013)	5
<i>NRDC v. DEC</i> , 120 A.D.3d 1235 (2d Dep't 2014)	5
<i>NRDC v. Grannis</i> , No. 110898/10 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Aug. 4, 2011)	16
<i>Orthopaedic Hosp. v. Belshe</i> , 103 F.3d 1491 (9th Cir. 1997)	3
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 427 (1989)	10
<i>Raritan Dev. Corp. v. Silva</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 98 (1997).	2
<i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 358 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>Save the Bay, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 556 F.2d 1282 (5th Cir. 1977)	4
<i>Seittelman v. Sabol</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 618 (1998)	3
<i>In re Stormwater NPDES Petition</i> , 180 Vt. 261 (2006)	4
<i>Tex. Indep. Producers & Royalty Owners Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 410 F.3d 964 (7th Cir. 2005)	43, 44
<i>Upper Blackstone Water Pollution Abatement Dist. v. EPA</i> , 690 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2012).....	20

<i>Visiting Nurse Serv. of N.Y. Home Care v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 499 (2005).....	2
<i>Watergate II Apartments v. Buffalo Sewer Auth.</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 52 (1978)	45
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. EPA</i> 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005)	29, 30, 44

STATUTES

State Environmental Conservation Law

ECL § 17-0301(4)	7
ECL § 17-0811(5)	6, 8

Federal Clean Water Act

33 U.S.C. § 1251(e)	44, 45
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C)	6
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)(A)	7
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(C)	9
33 U.S.C. § 1318(a)	46
33 U.S.C. § 1323	30
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1).....	6, 43
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(2).....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1362(11)	30

REGULATIONS

State Regulations

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 703.....	7
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 703.4(a)	16
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 750-1.11(a)(5)	6
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 750-1.11(a)(5)(ii)	24, 25, 27
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 750-1.13(a).....	47, 50
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 750-1.14	17
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 750-1.3(f)	8
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 750-2.5(a)(2).	50
<u>Federal Regulations</u>	
40 C.F.R. § 122.32	13
40 C.F.R. § 122.34(a).....	30
40 C.F.R. § 122.36.....	13
40 C.F.R. § 122.37	13
40 C.F.R. § 122.4(d)	6
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)	7
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1).....	19
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(vii).....	19
40 C.F.R. § 122.48(b)	50

40 C.F.R. § 123.35	13
40 C.F.R. § 130.7	9
<u>Other State Law</u>	
CPLR § 4511	10
CPLR § 7803[3]	3

OTHER

Compliance Orders

<i>Matter of Town of Brookhaven</i> , Order on Consent, File No. R1-20140714-84 (DEC Jul. 9, 2014)	42
<i>Matter of City of Cohoes</i> , Order on Consent, File No. R4-2011-0926-109 (DEC Apr. 2, 2012)	42
<i>Matter of City of Glens Falls</i> , Order on Consent, File No. R5-20120419-1096 (DEC Aug. 29, 2012).....	38
<i>Matter of Village of Huntington Bay</i> , Order on Consent, Case No. CO1-20101210-7 (DEC Mar. 25, 2011)	41
<i>Matter of City of Ithaca</i> , Consent Order, Case No. R7-2008-0208-9 (DEC Mar. 21, 2008)	42
<i>Matter of Village of Kiryas Joel</i> , Order on Consent, Case No. R3-20080229-14 (DEC Dec. 9, 2010)	41
<i>Matter of Village of Lindenhurst</i> , Order on Consent, Case No. CO1-20100113-5 (DEC May 3, 2010)	41
<i>Matter of Village of Mamaroneck</i> , Administrative Order, No. CWA-02-2011-3022 (EPA Mar. 11, 2011)	41,42

<i>Matter of City of Mount Vernon</i> , Order on Consent, Case No. R3-20090604-74 (DEC Dec. 21, 2009)	41,42
<i>Matter of Village of New Square</i> , Order on Consent, Case No. R3-20100630-126 (DEC Oct. 20, 2011)	41
<i>Matter of Village of Nyack</i> , Order on Consent, Case No. R3-20110824-85 (DEC Jan. 3, 2012)	41
<i>Matter of City of Rensselaer</i> , Administrative Compliance Order, No. CWA 02-2011-3019 (EPA Feb. 2, 2011)	41
<i>Matter of Village of Spring Valley</i> , Order on Consent, Case No. R3-20110114-23 (DEC Aug. 22, 2011)	41
<i>Matter of Town of Stony Point</i> , Order on Consent, Case No. R3-20091005-101 (DEC Apr. 21, 2010)	41

Permits

DEC, General Permit GP-0-05-001 (May 11, 2005), <i>available at</i> http://www.dec.ny.gov/docs/permits_ej_operations_pdf/spdesgpppermit.pdf	15
DEC, SPDES Discharge Permit NY-000 8109 (June 2006, modified Oct. 2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.panynj.gov/airports/pdf/APPENDIX-A-SPDES-JFK-2007-Permit.pdf	16
DEC, SPDES General Permit for Point Source Discharges to Surface Waters of New York from Pesticide Applications, Permit No. GP-0-11-001 (Nov. 1, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.dec.ny.gov/docs/water_pdf/pestgenprmtfinal.pdf	15
DEC, SPDES General Permit for Stormwater Discharges from Construction Activity, Permit No. GP-0-15-002 (Jan. 2015), <i>available at</i> http://www.dec.ny.gov/docs/water_pdf/gp015002.pdf	15,18
DEC, SPDES Multi-Sector General Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Industrial Activity, Permit No. GP-0-06-002 (Mar. 28, 2007), <i>available at</i> ftp://ftp.dec.state.ny.us/dow/Chesapeake%20Record/New%20York%20General%20Permits%20in%202010/MSGP.pdf	15

Miscellaneous

ABC News, “California Surfer Dies After Ignoring Tainted Water Warning” (Jan. 6, 2015), *available at* <http://abcnews.go.com/Health/california-surfer-dies-staph-infection/story?id=28028208>8

Andrew D. Sawyers & Benita Best-Wong, Memorandum to Water Division Directors (Nov. 26, 2014) (“2014 Guidance”), *available at* http://water.epa.gov/polwaste/npdes/stormwater/upload/EPA_SW_TMDL_Memo.pdf.....23

DEC, *2008 Section 303(d) List of Impaired Waters Requiring a TMDL/Other Strategy* (May 2008)11

DEC, *2010 Section 303(d) List of Impaired Waters Requiring a TMDL/Other Strategy* (June 2010)11

DEC, *2014 Section 303(d) List of Impaired Waters Requiring a TMDL/Other Strategy* (Sept. 2014), *available at* http://www.dec.ny.gov/docs/water_pdf/303dlistfinal2014.pdf11

DEC, DEC Policy CP-#52 / Best Technology Available (BTA) for Cooling Water Intake Structures (July 10, 2011), *available at* http://www.dec.ny.gov/doc/fish_marine_pdf/btapolicyfinal.pdf33

DEC, Fact Sheet for SPDES General Permit for Stormwater Discharges from Construction Activity, *available at* http://www.dec.ny.gov/doc/water_pdf/gp015002factsheet.pdf.....18

DEC, Notices of Violation, *available at* http://docs.nrdc.org/water/wat_15022001.asp.....40

DEC, *Quality Assurance Management Plan for the New York State Water Quality Monitoring Strategy* (July 2014), *available at* http://docs.nrdc.org/water/wat_15022001.asp.....49

DEC, SPDES General Permit for Point Source Discharges to Surface Waters of New York from Pesticide Applications: Fact Sheet (Nov. 2011), *available at* http://www.dec.ny.gov/docs/water_pdf/pesticdefactsheet.pdf10,15,33

DEC, “Spending Plans,” *available at*
http://docs.nrdc.org/water/wat_15022001.asp48

DEC, thirty-seven letters to MS4s accepting or rejecting NOIs (various dates),
available at http://docs.nrdc.org/water/wat_15022001.asp37

Email from R. Simson, DEC, to L. Levine, NRDC (Nov. 26, 2014), *available at*
http://docs.nrdc.org/water/wat_15022001.asp37

EPA, Final Regulations To Establish Requirements for Cooling Water Intake
Structures at Existing Facilities and Amend Requirements at Phase I Facilities, 79
Fed. Reg. 48,300 (Aug. 15, 2014).....34

EPA, National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System; Surface Water Toxics
Control Program, 54 Fed. Reg. 23,868 (June 2, 1989)19,20

EPA, Regulations for the Revision of the Water Pollution Control Program, 64 Fed.
Reg. 68,722 (Dec. 8, 1999)12

EPA, Total Maximum Daily Loads Under Clean Water Act, 43 Fed. Reg. 60,662
(Dec. 28, 1978)20

FOIA Online, Tracking Number EPA-R2-2014-007491 (July 17, 2014),
<https://foiaonline.regulations.gov/foia/action/public/view/request?objectId=090004d2802ae535>42

Grant Parpan, “Town Officials: It’s Time to Reopen Waterways to Shellfishing,”
Suffolk Times, Feb. 10, 2015, *available at*
<http://suffolktimes.timesreview.com/2015/02/56071/town-officials-its-time-to-reopen-waterways-to-shellfishing/>.....49

James A. Hanlon & Denise Keehner, Memorandum to Water Management
Division Directors (Nov. 12, 2010), *available at*
http://www.epa.gov/npdes/pubs/establishingtmdlwla_revision.pdf.....23
